

Nos. 18-422 and 18-726

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, ET AL., *Appellants*,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, ET AL., *Appellees*.

LINDA H. LAMONE, ET AL., *Appellants*,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, ET AL., *Appellees*.

**On Appeals from the United States District Courts
for the Middle District of North Carolina
and the District of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ROBERT E. HARRINGTON
ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
TRAVIS S. HINMAN
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW &
HINSON, P.A.
101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900
Charlotte, NC 28246

DAVID BARKAN
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
500 Arguello Street, Suite 500
Redwood City, CA 94063

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON M. GREENBAUM
Counsel of Record
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
JOHN POWERS
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1500 K Street NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
jgreenbaum@
lawyerscommittee.org

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

OLIVER J. RICHARDS
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
12390 El Camino Real
San Diego, CA 92130

JOHN DRAGSETH
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
60 South 6th Street
Suite 3200
Minneapolis, MN 55402

ALEX PECHETTE
QIUYI WU
FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
1 Marina Park Drive
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. The justiciability of partisan gerrymandering claims has important implications for racial gerrymandering claims..... | 5 |
| II. Declaring partisan gerrymandering claims non-justiciable would erroneously depart from this Court’s precedent..... | 9 |
| III. This Court’s decisions concerning challenges to state election laws provide judicially manageable standards for partisan gerrymandering claims..... | 12 |
| A. The Court has developed judicially manageable standards for challenges to state election laws | 13 |
| B. The standards for challenges to state election laws can be applied to partisan gerrymandering claims | 15 |
| 1. Assessing the character and magnitude of the asserted injuries to First and Fourteenth Amendment rights | 15 |
| 2. Considering the state’s purported justifications..... | 20 |
| 3. Measuring the asserted injuries against the purported justifications..... | 22 |

| | |
|---|----|
| IV. The application of these proposed standards to <i>Rucho</i> confirms that the standards are judicially manageable, and that the <i>Rucho</i> plaintiffs should prevail..... | 23 |
| A. The <i>Rucho</i> plaintiffs have shown that the challenged districts impose severe burdens on their First and Fourteenth Amendment rights..... | 24 |
| 1. Plaintiffs demonstrated that the General Assembly drew the 2016 Plan with a predominantly partisan intent | 24 |
| 2. Plaintiffs established that the 2016 Plan burdens their voting and associational rights | 30 |
| B. The evidence belies North Carolina’s purported justifications for the 2016 Plan..... | 31 |
| C. The injuries inflicted by the 2016 Plan easily outweigh the State’s purported justifications | 32 |
| V. At minimum, partisan gerrymandering should not be a valid defense to racial gerrymandering claims..... | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)..... | 1 |
| <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)..... | 10, 16, 33 |
| <i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)..... | 1 |
| <i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)..... | 1 |
| <i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elecs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)..... | 1, 3, 5, 16, 27 |
| <i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)..... | 6, 17 |
| <i>Calif. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)..... | 14 |
| <i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)..... | 2 |
| <i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)..... | 1 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| <i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)..... | 1 |
| <i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... | 2, 5, 6, 16, 17, 25, 27, 33 |
| <i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... | 14 |
| <i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)..... | 9, 19 |
| <i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... | 5 |
| <i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2017) | 7, 11 |
| <i>Ga. State Conf. of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2018) | 6, 7, 8, 20 |
| <i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)..... | 12 |
| <i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)..... | 1, 10, 11, 17, 19, 21 |
| <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)..... | 5 |
| <i>Griffin v. Cty. Sch. Bd. of Prince Edward Cty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964) | 18 |
| <i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)..... | 21 |
| <i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Utility Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) | 1 |
| <i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2017)..... | 18 |
| <i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)..... | 10 |
| <i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)..... | 1 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 12 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... | 1, 18 |
| <i>Shelby Cty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)..... | 1 |
| <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)..... | 13 |
| <i>Tashjian v. Repub. Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... | 14 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... | 2 |
| <i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... | 14 |
| <i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... | 9, 10, 16, 19, 21, 33 |
| <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) | 4, 17, 18 |
| <i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Repub. Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... | 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... | 10, 34 |
| <i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Wittman v. Personhuballah</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)..... | 1 |
| <i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... | 22 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 2 Debates on the Federal Constitution (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836)..... | 10 |
| Justin Levitt, <i>Intent is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting</i> , 59 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1993 (2018)..... | 11 |
| Laughlin McDonald, <i>The Looming 2010 Census: A Proposed Judicially Manageable Standard and Other Reform Options for Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 46 Harv. J. on Legis. 243 (2009) | 11 |
| Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>The Measure of a Metric: The Debate Over Quantifying Partisan Gerrymandering</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1503 (2018) | 11 |
